

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2019**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 19-5043 (consolidated with Nos. 19-5042 & 19-5044)**

---

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC. CA 18-3083,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

DAMIEN GUEDES; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION; MADISON SOCIETY  
FOUNDATION, INC.; SHANE RODEN; FLORIDA CARRY, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; WILLIAM P.  
BARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED  
STATES; THOMAS E. BRANDON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING  
DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND  
EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Columbia (Nos. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF, 1:18-cv-03086-DLF)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.**

---

Stephen A. Weisbrod (Bar No. 14795)  
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC  
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 499-7909  
(202) 478-1795 (fax)  
sweisbrod@wmclaw.com

---

---

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) and D.C. Cir. R. 29(b), Professors Erwin Chemerinsky, Alan B. Morrison, Victoria Nourse, Peter M. Shane, and Jed Shugerman (“Amici”) respectfully move this Court for leave to file the attached *amici curiae* brief (the “Amicus Brief”) in support of Appellant Firearm Policy Coalition, Inc.

Amici sought consent from the Government to file the Amicus Brief. The Government only consented to an amicus brief filed on or before Friday, March 8, 2019.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Matthew Whitaker’s Purported Appointment as Acting Attorney General Is Unconstitutional, or, at Minimum, Presents Grave Constitutional Issues. ....	4
A. Because the Acting Attorney General Is a Principal Officer, the Purported Appointment of Whitaker, an Employee, Violates the Constitution.....	6
1. The Acting Attorney General Is an Officer of the United States, Whose Appointment Must Comport with the Appointments Clause.....	7
2. The Acting Attorney General Is a Principal Officer Who Must Be Confirmed by the Senate.....	8
B. Even if the Acting Attorney General Is an Inferior Officer, Whitaker’s Purported Appointment Violates the Constitution. ....	11
1. <i>Eaton</i> Creates an Exigency Exception, but There Are No Exigent Circumstances to Justify Whitaker’s Purported Appointment.....	11
2. The Office of Attorney General Is Substantively Different, and the Stakes Far Higher, than the Circumstances of <i>Eaton</i> . ....	14
II. These Constitutional Problems Are Avoided by Interpreting the Vacancies Reform Act to Be Inapplicable to the Attorney General in Light of the Attorney General Succession Act.....	15
A. The Statutory Scheme Governing the Appointment of Acting Attorneys General Is, at Minimum, Ambiguous. ....	16



B. FPC’s Statutory Interpretation Avoids Constitutional Problems  
and Should Be Adopted. ....19

CONCLUSION .....21

APPENDIX: THE AMICI AND THEIR QUALIFICATIONS .....1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	15-16, 20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	4, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	16
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) (Thomas, J., concurring) .....	4
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	11
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....	11, 12-13, 15
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879) .....	7, 8
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	20

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	16-17
5 U.S.C. § 3347 .....	17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 504 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 504a .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 505 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 506 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 508 .....	2, 3, 9, 13, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 509 .....	14
41 Cong. Ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (June 22, 1870) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	3
<i>Designating an Acting Attorney General: Memorandum for Emmet T. Flood, Counsel to the President</i> , Op. O.L.C., 2018 WL 6131923 (Nov. 14, 2018).....	3, 7
<i>Contingency Plans: Death or Disability of the President</i> , Office of White House Counsel (1993) .....	9
Cushing, Caleb, <i>Office and Duties of the Attorney General</i> , 6 Op. Att’y Gen. 326 (1854) .....	3
H.R. REP. NO. 89-203 (1966) .....	9
S. REP. NO. 105-250 (1998).....	17
Steyn, Joshua, <i>Vacant Reform: Why the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1988 is Unconstitutional</i> , 50 Duke L.J. 1511 (2001) .....	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	3, 5, 6, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XXV .....	9
